Short Communication
doi:10.4102/jsava.v84i1.908http://www.jsava.co.za
Molecular epidemiology of infectious bursal disease
virus in Zambia
Authors:
Christopher J. Kasanga1,4
Tsuyoshi Yamaguchi2
Hetron M. Munang’andu3

Page 2 of 4
TABLE 1: Description of infectious bursal disease virus strains used in this study.
Sample no. Strain or
Isolate
Regiona Geographical
location or zone
Isolation
year
Host of origin Age (weeks) Vaccination
status
IBD
outbreak
GenBank
accession
7 KZC-7 Mazabuka Southern 2005 Local Y NV No AB368941
10 KZC-10 Mazabuka Southern 2005 Local 7 NV No AB368942
31 KZC-31 Mazabuka Southern 2005 Local 6 NV No AB368943
113 KZC-113 Mazabuka Southern 2005 Local Y NV No AB368944
103 KZC-103 Lusaka Northern 2004 Broiler Y ND Yes AB368945
104 KZC-104 Lusaka Northern 2004 Broiler 5 V Yes AB368946
106 KZC-106 Lusaka Northern 2004 Broiler ND NV Yes AB368947
107 KZC-107 Lusaka Northern 2004 Broiler Y ND Yes AB368948
109 KZC-109 Lusaka Northern 2004 Broiler Y ND Yes AB368949
110 KZC-110 Lusaka Northern 2004 Broiler Y NV Yes AB368950
a, Region in Zambia where the viruses were isolated.
ND, no data; NV, not vaccinated; V, vaccinated; Y, young (≤ 6 weeks).
107 serotype 1 IBDV isolates showing nearest homology
were identified and compared with VP2-HVR sequences of